

No. 19-10754

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD W. DEOTTE, on behalf of himself and
others similarly situated, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Movant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:18-cv-825, Hon. Reed Charles O'Connor

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE; ADL (ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE); BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH
PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS;
GLOBAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE, METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCHES;
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION; MEN OF REFORM JUDAISM; METHODIST
FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN,
INC.; PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION; RECONSTRUCTING
JUDAISM; RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION; RELIGIOUS
INSTITUTE, INC.; T'RUAH; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM; AND WOMEN OF
REFORM JUDAISM SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

CARMEN N. GREEN

PATRICK GRUBEL

*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-3234

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

- (1) Case number 19-10754, *Richard DeOtte, et al. v. State of Nevada*;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Supplemental Statement of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument	5
A. The District Court Improperly Granted Religious Exemptions That Materially Harm Third Parties.....	5
1. Religious exemptions that materially harm nonbeneficiaries violate the Establishment Clause.	5
2. RFRA does not, and cannot, authorize the religious exemptions sought and granted here.	9
3. The religious exemptions granted by the district court will impermissibly harm countless women.	12
B. The District Court Improperly Granted Religious Exemptions That Do Not Alleviate Substantial Government-Imposed Burdens On Religious Exercise.....	16
1. Religious exemptions that do not alleviate substantial government-imposed burdens on religious exercise violate the Establishment Clause.....	17
2. RFRA does not authorize religious exemptions when there is no substantial government-imposed burden on religious exercise.	19
3. The class members’ religious exercise is not substantially burdened.....	21
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	25
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3, 16, 21, 23
<i>Catholic Health Care System v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	9
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	2, 5, 8, 17
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 US. 573 (1989)	5, 17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4, 7, 10, 16
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dordt College v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)19, 20

Employment Division v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 11

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
 472 U.S. 703 (1985)4, 6, 7, 10

*Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Secretary of
 U.S. Department of Health & Human Services*,
 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)19, 22, 23

*Geneva College v. Secretary U.S. Department
 of Health & Human Services*,
 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)21, 22

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)9, 11

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....10

Henderson v. Kennedy,
 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)20

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission,
 480 U.S. 136 (1987)18

Holt v. Hobbs,
 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)9

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran
 Church & School v. EEOC*,
 565 U.S. 171 (2012)8

Jenkins v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
 483 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007)28

*Little Sisters of the Poor Home
 for the Aged, Denver v. Burwell*,
 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984)16

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)17, 21, 25

Mahoney v. Doe,
642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....20

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado
Civil Rights Commission*,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)9

*Michigan Catholic Conference & Catholic
Family Services v. Burwell*,
807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015).....22

Pennsylvania v. President United States,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) *passim*

*Priests for Life v. United States Department of
Health & Human Services*,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)14, 22, 28

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary
Department of Health & Human Services*,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) *passim*

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)9

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 7, 11

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989)6, 7, 17, 18

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)6, 28

United States v. Ramsey,
992 F.32d 831 (8th Cir. 1993).....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

University of Notre Dame v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....22

University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....24, 26

Walker v. Beard,
789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....10

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985)18

Wilson v. James,
No. 15-5338, 2016 WL 3043746 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2016).....20

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)7

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) 5, 14, 21, 22

Statutes, Rules, and Regulatory Materials

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*.....3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-119

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-220

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq.*9

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc20

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713..... 1

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....2

45 C.F.R. § 147.1302

45 C.F.R. § 147.1312, 8, 15, 21

45 C.F.R. § 147.1322, 3, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

83 Fed. Reg. 57,544 (Sep. 21, 2018).....15

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. S14,350–01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993) 11

139 Cong. Rec. S14,352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993) 11, 12

Ahmed Badawy & Abubaker Elnashar, *Treatment options for polycystic ovary syndrome*, 3 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF WOMEN’S HEALTH 25 (2011), <https://bit.ly/36TL11u> 13

Anne Rachel Davis et al., *Oral Contraceptives for Dysmenorrhea in Adolescent Girls: A Randomized Trial*, 106 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 97 (2005), <https://bit.ly/2L9LVgo> 13

Diana Greene Foster et al., *Number of Oral Contraceptive Pill Packages Dispensed and Subsequent Unintended Pregnancies*, 117 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 566 (2011), <https://bit.ly/2IKftiS> 14

Aileen M. Gariepy et al., *The impact of out-of-pocket expense on IUD utilization among women with private insurance*, 84 CONTRACEPTION e39 (2011) 14

INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, CLINICAL PREVENTATIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN: CLOSING THE GAPS (2011), <https://bit.ly/2t6lgfr> 2

Elly Kosova, *How Much Do Different Kinds of Birth Control Cost without Insurance?*, NATIONAL WOMEN’S HEALTH NETWORK (Nov. 17, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2HSYwmM>..... 13

Large Meta-Analysis Shows That the Protective Effect of Pill Use Against Endometrial Cancer Lasts for Decades, 47 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL & REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH 228 (2015) 13

Michael W. McConnell, *Accommodation of Religion: An Update and a Response to the Critics*, 60 GEORGE WASHINGTON LAW REVIEW 685 (1991) 18

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993) 11
